
 

 

Shaver Family Genealogy Notes 
 

Tennessee 

 

 

 
Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Shaver Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/shaver/shaver.html 
 

11 September 2011 
 

 

 

 



Davidson Co., Nashville, Christian Advocate, 29 Dec 1883, Obituary of John Wesley 

Shaver [#25]   {19043} 

 

abstract: 

 

JOHN WESLEY SHAVER son of John and Rebecca Shaver, born Sumner Co., Tennessee, June 

3, 1809; married Miranda A. Stone, October 7, 1830; died Sharp Co., Arkansas, October 7, 

1883; by flatboat down Cumberland, Ohio and Miss. rivers moved into Arkansas and settled 

at St. Francis Co. early in 1832; moved to what is now Sharp County in 1844; three sons. 

"Tall and commanding in person." 

 

 

 

 



Smith Co., Marriages   {19078} 

 

19 Jan 1861 Shaver, William R.      #272 

Newby, Lou C. 

 

19 Dec 1889 Shaver, C. W.       #2741 

Gill, Maggie 

 

29 Oct 1894 Shaver, Whaley      #2743 

McKee, Tabbie 

 

19 Apr 1899 Courtons, J. R. 

Shaver, Minnie 

 

 

Smith Co., Grant, Shaver Cemetery   {19081} 

 

Located in Grant on Highway 141. 

 

Shaver, W. R.   b. 28 Apr 1837 d. 12 Oct 1903  #272 

Shaver, Lou C. Newby b. 4 Feb 1839  d. 15 Mar 1922 #272/1 

Shaver, Sue Dora  b. 21 Sep 1862 d. 16 Jun 1863  #2721 

 (dau. of W. R. & Lou Shaver) 

Shaver, Hettie Leona  b. 9 Jul 1864  d. 20 Sep 1867 #2722 

 (dau. of W. R. & Lou Shaver 

Shaver, Annie L.  b. 19 Oct 1867  d. 5 Dec 1883  #2723 

Shaver, John T.  b. 14 Nov 1841 d. ? Sep 1896  #274 

Shaver, Sarah F.  b. 1 Apr 1846  d. 22 Nov 1914 #274/1 

Shaver, J. Hatton  b. 30 May 1871 d. 2 Apr 1958  #2742 

Shaver, Alice Cullom  b. 25 Jul 1865  d. 26 Jun 1919  #2742/1 

Shaver, Hatton Cullom b. 23 Jun 1905  d. 19 Feb 1906 #2742x 

Shaver, Katharine  b. 18 Jan 1907  d. 10 Jul 1908  #2742x 

Shaver, Whaley  b. 1873  d. 1959  #2743 

Shaver, Tabitha  b. 1873  d. 1952  #2943/1 

Shaver, -----   b. 6 Apr 1896  d. 8 Apr 1896  #29431 

 (son of Whaley & Tabbie Shaver) 

Shaver, Margrett E.  b. 1 Aug 1902  d. 24 Oct 1918  #27434 

Shaver, John W.  b. 26 Apr 1904    #27435 

Shaver, Martha Lou Tyree b. 9 May 1903     #27435/1 

Shaver, Paul Haden  b. 19 Feb 1906 d. 14 Mar 1907 #27436 

Shaver, Julian B.  b. 11 Mar 1910 d. 11 Mar 1910 [???] #27438 

Shaver, Murphy  b. 20 Sep 1912 d. 12 Jun 1913  #24739 

Curtis, Minnie Lou Shaver b. 30 Aug 1876 d. 22 Sep 1955 #2744 

Hendrickison, Annie L. b. 4 Oct 1879  d. 28 Jul 1956  #2745 

Hendrickison, Z. A.  b. 29 Jun 1878     #2745/1 

Hendrickison, James C. b. 20 Mar 1911 d. 1 Mar 1926  #27452 

 

Shaver, Mary E.  b. 24 Apr 1925 d. 26 Apr 1925 ? 



 

Newby, Whaley  b. 11 Dec 1805 d. 30 Jul 1854 

Newby, Elizabeth  b. 12 Dec 1808 d. 25 Nov 1882 

 (wife of Whaley Newby) 

Newby, Jas. R.  b. 15 Jun 1830  d. 11 Feb 1903 

Newby, Nancy J.  b. 31? Sep 1835 d. 10 Mar 1880 

 

 



A History of Tennessee . . . (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed Publishing Company, 1887), 

Smith County 

 

Biography of Hon W. R. Shaver [#272]   {19079} 
“Hon. W. R. Shaver was born in Sumner County, April 28, 1837.  He was educated at the Three 

Forks Institute, Wilson County.  He owns the celebrated Clinton College farm of 500 acres, 

which was in its day the alma mater of noted statesmen, and the finest college in Tennessee.  

He is president of both Farmers’  Association of Smith County, and the Agricultural Mechan-

ical Association of De Kalb, County.  He is a stockholder and director of the Lebanon Na-

tional Bank, and president and chief stockholder in the Lebanon and Trousdale Ferry Turn-

pike Company.  His herd of thorough-bred registered shorthorn cattle, and other stock are of 

the best.  February 3, 1861, he married Lou C. Newby of Smith county.  Their three children 

were Lou D., Hettie L., and Annie L.  The first two died in childhood, and the last in her six-

teenth year, December 5, 1883, at Maple Hill Academy.  In politics a Democrat, he was 

elected senator to the XLIV General Assembly, November, 1884.  He has been Deputy Grand 

High Priest of the Grand Chapter of Royal Arch Masons, in Tennessee; Grand Lecturer of the 

same, and Grand Master of the Grand Council in Tennessee.  At present he is Grand Repre-

sentative of the Grand Lodge and Chapter of Virginia, and Tennessee, and of the General 

Grand Council of the State of Minnesota in Tennessee.  Both he and his wife are members of 

the Methodist Episcopal Church.  His father was born in 1813, in Sumner County, and was a 

farmer and carpenter.  After his marriage, in 1839, and about two years in Missouri, he came 

back to Lebanon and bought 100 acres near there and while carpentering died in 1846, from 

lockjaw caused by running a nail in his foot.  Mrs. Shaver’s mother, Susan Sangford Shaver, 

was born in 1815 in Sumner County, Tenn., and died in 1881 in Benton County, Mo., ” 

 

 

Smith Co., Smith County Record, Dec 1883, Obituary of Annie Shaver [#2723]   

{19080} 

 

“an indescribable glom fell like a pall on this community yesterday at the announcement of the 

untimely death at Maple Hill Academy of Annie, the seventeen year old daughter, and only 

child, of W.R. and Mrs. Lou Shaver of this vicinity. She was buried today in the family gra-

veyard and , not withstanding it rained continuously, her bier was surrounded by a vast com-

pany of friends.” 

 

 

Smith Co., Smith County Record, 9 May 1884 

 

"W.R. Shaver is putting a first class fence around his family burying ground and costly marble 

works at the graves of his children." 

 

 

 



Sumner Co., Marriages   {1211} 

 

18 Sep 1805 Shaver, Daniel       #5 

Chaddock, Josa 

bond: Wm. Pervince 

 

1 Oct 1811 Shaver, Michael      #7 

Mock, Elizabeth 

bond: John Fuller & Mathias Mock [#4/1] 

 

30 May 1812 Litsinger, George      #6/1 

White, Elizabeth 

bond: Robert White 

 

29 Nov 1813 Cline, Adam 

Black, Sarah 

bond: John Cline [#3 ?] 

 

26 Nov 1818 Clyne, Michael 

Ogle, Margaret 

bond: Wm. Alderson 

 

13 Dec 1819 Angel, John 

Shaver, Polly       #22 

bond: Enos Harper 

 

11 Mar 1822 Perry, Rolls 

Shaver, Matilda      #21 

bond: John Angel|Anglea [#22/1] 

 

12 Dec 1826 Shaver, James       #23 

Giles, Eliza 

bond: Winston S. McDaniel 

by J. P. Hogan, J. P. 

 

27 Feb 1827 Cline, Michael       #31 

Rippy, Nancy 

bond: John Rippy 

 

8 Jun 1827 Burk, Lewis 

Letzinger, Elizabeth      #61 

bond: Green L. Waite 

 

31 Mar 1828 Scruggs, John B. 

Shaver, Nicy       #24 

bond: Albert G. Blakemore 

 

18 Feb 1829 Horsley, Rowland 



Shaver, Elizabeth      #26 

bond: Wesley Blakemore 

 

23 May 1830 Gates, Michael 

Cline, Caty Ann      #3x ? 

bond: Valentine Gates & A. F. Young 

 

2 Oct 1830 Shaver, John W.      #25 

Stone, Maranda 

bond: James C. Shaver [#23] 

witness: James C. Shaver 

by Stephen R. Roberts, J. P. 

 

7 Feb 1831 Cline, John       #33 

Hunter, Lydia 

 

12 Mar 1831 Bracken, Edmond 

Cline, Margaret      #35 

bond: Michael Cline [#31] & William M. Chapman 

by J. Davis, J. P. 

 

2 Feb 1832 Cline, William       #34 

Rippy, Hetty 

bond: Edward Bracken [#35/1 ?] 

by J. Davis, J. P. 

 

3 Dec 1833 Cline, Andrew       #32 

Fikes, Polly 

by Henry S. Anthony 

 

20 May 1834 Horsley, George 

Shaver, Susan       #28 

by Nimrod Brown, J. P. 

 

27 Dec 1834 Trout, Meredith 

Cline, Anny 

 

22 Mar 1837 Cline, John 

Cline, Elizabeth 

 

14 Jan 1840 Cardwell, J. D. 

Shaver, Harriett      #2B 

bond: James Padgett 

 

26 Sep 1840 Cline, Jacob 

Mayhue, Mary W. 

bond: David Culwell 

 

30 Dec 1840 Horsley, Rowland      #26/1 



Bentley, Martha 

bond: Thomas H. Carr 

 

25 Jul 1844 Cline, William 

Phillips, Lucy 

bond: Hays Black 

 

28 Nov 1844 Travelsted, Peter 

Cline, Malinda 

bond: Henry Bradley 

 

9 Oct 1845 Cline, William 

Angel, Catherine 

bond: David Phillips 

 

21 May 1846 Cline, Jefferson 

Abshare, Currilda 

bond: Hayslet H. Black 

 

14 Jan 1847 Cline, Alfred 

Graves, Malinda 

bond: Noah Phillips 

 

4 Jan 1849 Shaver, Joseph M.      #29 

Corney, Mary S. 

bond: J. W. Anthony 

 

23 Aug 1849 Travelsted, Peter 

Harrison, Elvira J. 

bond: Freeman Senter, Jr. 

 

3 Sep 1849 Sharver, Samuel|Sawl C. 

Miller, Sarah 

bond: George W. Duncan 

 

16 Oct 1849 Watson, John M. 

Horsley, Cynthia A.      #261 

bond: John H. Callaway 

 

Oct 1852 Shaver, J. M.       #29 

Jones, P. M. 

 

22 Nov 1855 Bell, Alfred Erasmus 

Cline, Emiline C.      #321 

 

4 Mar 1859 Shackleford, James C. 

Cline, Pattie A.      #322 

 

11 Feb 1861 Gant, Joshua A. 



Cline, Mary J.       #323 

 

17 Apr 1861 Cline, Jesse C.       #344 

Graves, Fannie 

 

1 Jul 1861 Cline, Joseph       #341 

Graves, Nancy C. 

 

2 Jul 1865 Cline, Felix Grundy      #346 

Graves, Casey A. 

 

17 Oct 1865 Troutt, George 

Cline, Elizabeth      #343 ? 

 

16 Nov 1865 Gant, J. A.       #323/1 

Rippy, Sophia 

 

3 Mar 1868 Braswell, A. E. 

Cline, Isabella       #325 

 

14 Jun 1868 Gant, William H. 

Clyne, Malinda F.      #324 

 

30 Oct 1870 Cline, Felix Grundy      #346 

Graves, Louisa 

 

17 Nov 1872 Rigs, J. W. 

Cline, S. F.       #348 

 

31 Dec 1874 Rutledge, Franklin Pierce 

Bell, Mary Jane A.      #3211 

 

 

 



Sumner Co., Shaver Cemetery   {5542} 

 

Located 0.9 miles east of Castalian Springs and 0.8 miles south of Highway 25 on Canoe Branch 

Road, then 1.2 miles east on Ben Armstrong Road to Sumner-Trousdale county line. Cemetery is 

on McMurtry property approximately 200 yards north of road. 

 

Anglea, John   b. 14 Nov 1798 d. 18 Aug 1835 #22/1 

Shaver, John   b. 25 May 1773 d. 15 Jul 1859  #2 

 (b. in "Maclinburg Co NC") 

Shaver, Mary   b. 1 Feb 1831  d. 13 Apr 1851 #29/1 

Hick, Cary Ann H.  b. Jul 1802  d. 28 Feb 1848 

Shaver, William Demetrius b. 15 Apr 1855 d. 2 Aug 1856 

 

 

Sumner Co., Gallatin Cemetery   {4736} 

 

Cline, Andrew   b. 15 Jun 1806  d. 22 Oct 1880  #32 

Cline, Mary C.  b. 3 Dec 1815  d. 19 Aug 1897 #32/1 

 

 

Sumner Co., Fairfield Cemetery   {16539} 

 

Gant, Malinda F.  b. 22 Aug 1843    #324 

Gant. W. H.   b. 4 Apr 1843  d. 28 Mar 1904 #324/1 

Braswell, Isabel Cline  b . 18 Apr 1846 d. 16 Dec 1934 #325 

Braswell, A. Dallas  b. 14 Oct 1844  d. 12 Aug 1916 #325/1 

Braswell, Adolphus E. b. 1872  d. 1948  #3252 

Braswell, Sallie  b. 1875  d. 1959  #3252/2 

Braswell, Oscar  b. 26 Oct 1875  d. 6 Aug 1936  #3254 

Braswell, Lillian  b. 30 Aug 1891 d. 10 Nov 1972 #3254/1 

Braswell, Rausie P.  b. 21 Nov 1877 d. 26 Sep 1957 #3255 

Cline, Joe S.   b. 12 Apr 1835 d. 25 Nov 1908 #341 

Cline, Nancy C.  b. 16 Jun 1841  d. 18 Feb 1913 #341/1 

Cline, Cinthia Ann  b. 5 Nov 1867  d. 28 Mar 1919 #3412 

Cline, J. W.   b. 12 Mar 1838 d. 3 Mar 1886  #342 

Cline, L. E.   b. 11 Jun 1844  d. 25 Apr 1915 #342/1 

Cline, William I.  b. 1 Aug 1863  d. 15 Feb 1937 #3421 

Cline, Isabell   b. 15 Nov 1867 d. 18 Dec 1936 #3421/1 

Cline, Elmore   b. 20 Sep 1866 d. 2 Oct 1949  #3423 

Cline, Monroe   b. 13 Jun 1868  d. 18 Feb 1917 #3424 

Cline, Grundy   b. 18 May 1874 d. 4 Oct 1957  #3427 

Cline, Cora   b. 25 Jul 1876  d. 10 Mar 1973 #3427/1 

 (married 9 Feb 1893) 

 

[Note: Many more of the  Cline family are buried here.]  MBA 

See http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~providence/burial_fairfieldcem.htm 

 



 



Bible of Robert Allen Anglea   {16523} 

 

Published in NY; printed by D. Fanshaw, 1844 

 

Transcribed by Robert W. Anglea (r.anglea@worldnet.att.net) in 1998 

 

BIRTHS 

 

Mary Frances Anglea was born June the 8, 1850 

Sarah Catharine Anglea was born August the 5, 1852 

Martha Ann Anglea was born November the 23, 1854 

John William Anglea was born January the 5, 1857 

James Monro Anglea was born June the 5, 1859 

Robert Elmore Anglea was born July the 10, 1860 

Cinthia Henretter Anglea was born February the 13, 1863 

George Booth Anglea was born August 25, 1866 

Charles B. Anglea was born December the 10, 1868 

Robert Allen Anglea was born March the 15, 1823 

Cassander Anglea was born August 2, 1870 

Definda Anglea was born July 27, 1873 

Andrew Anglea was born May 26, 1790 (1) 

Frances Anglea was born August 22, 1795 (1) 

William W. Anglea was born December 13, 1816 (1) 

Mary Ann Anglea was June 17, 1819 (1) 

Katharine Anglea [#34/2] was born August 28, 1818 (1) 

James H. Anglea was born December 16, 1822 (1) 

Cinthia Frances Anglea was born April 11, 1828 (1) 

George B. Anglea was born November 16, 1831 (1) 

Andrew Angel was born May the 26, 1790 (3) 

Francis Angel was born August the 22, 1795 (3) 

William W. Angel was born December the 13, 1816 (3) 

Mary Ann Angel was born June the 17, 1819 (3) 

Katharine Angel [#34/2] was born August the 28, 1820 (3) 

Robert Allen Anglea was borned March the 15, 1823 (4) 

Cyntha Fransis Anglea was borned April 11, 1828 (4) 

Mary Fransis Anglea was borned June the 8, 1850 (4) 

Sarah Catherine Anglea was borned Aug. 5, 1852 (4) 

Martha Ann Anglea was borned Nov. the 23, 1854 (4) 

John William Anglea was borned Jan. the 5, 1857 (4) 

James Monroe Anglea was borned June the 5, 1859 (4) 

Robert Elmore Anglea was borned July the 10, 1860 (4) 

Cyntha Henreter Anglea was borned Feb. the 13, 1863 (4) 

George Booth Anglea was borned Aug. 25, 1866 (4) 

Charles B. Anglea was borned Dec. the 10, 1868 (4) 

Cassander Anglea wss borned Aug. the 2, 1870 (4) 

Derinda Anglea was borned Aug. the 23, 1873 (4) 

James H. Angel was born December the 16, 1822 (4) 

Sinthey F. Angel was born Aprille the 11, 1828 (4) 

mailto:r.anglea@worldnet.att.net


/ torn section / B. Angel was born November the 16, 1831 (4) 

/ torn section / 

Julise (?) Grundy Fk.(?) Cline son of William Cline [#34] was born July the 7, 1846 Katharine 

Angle [#34/2] was born August the 28, 1820 

 

MARRIAGES 

 

Katharine Anglea [#34/2] and William Cline [#34] was married October the 6, 1845 (2) 

Cinthia Frances Anglea and Felix Grundy King was married September the 22, 1846 (2) 

Robbert Allen Anglea and Cinthia Frances King was married July the 13, 1848 

Mary F. Angle and Aaron R. Brown was maried the 17th of December, 1866 

William J. Brown and Sarah C. Angle was marled December the 25, 1867 

Robert Allen Anglea and Cynthia Francis King was married July the 13, 1848 (4) 

 

DEATHS 

 

Felix G. Ki / torn section / this life December the 13, 1846 

James Monro Anglea Deceased June the 10, 1859 

Charles B. Anglea deceased March 4, 1869 

Felix G. King deceased December 13, 1846 (2) 

Robert Mien Anglea died June 4, 1896 (4) 

Cyntha Fransis Anglea died April 3, 1908 (4) 

Mary Fransis Anglea died August 9, 1906 (4) 

Martha Ann Anglea died Mar. 7, 1923 (4) 

James Monroe Anglea died June 10, 1859 (4) 

Robert Elmore Anglea died Jan. 10, 1909 (4) 

George Booth Anglea died Nov. 8, 1920 (4) 

Charles B. Anglea Died March 4, 1869 (4) 

Other Anglea died Mar. 2, 1906 (4) 

Lula Hodges died March 27, 1906 (4) 

Chany F. Anglea died Apr. 6, 1905 (4) 

Chany Sherron Simpson died June 4, 1906 (4) 

Chany children (one 2, other 6,) died 1906 (4) 

J. M. Gant died July 5, 1906 (4) 

Puss Brown died Aug. 9, 1906 (4) 

Martha Fleming died March 7, 1923 (4) 

Rev. W. H. Perkins died May 27, 1921 (4) 

 

Note: Many entries are duplicated due to different contributors making entries to the records 

down through the years for the purpose of updating or correcting them. Names and dates were 

copied exactly as entered in Bible. Notice that there are variations in the spelling of various 

names, especially the surname (Anglea, Angel, Angle). 

 

Note: On page 2 of Bible, the following note was written: "I promise to Pay J (?) Crown 15 cents 

for value received of him". 

 

Footnotes: 

 



1. This information was on an insert page sewn into the Bible with heading "Aunt Sarah's Child-

ren". 

2. This information was on permanent Bible page and on insert page. 

3. This information was on an insert page sewn into the Bible. Writing characteristics appear to 

be older than (1). 

4. This information was on loose insert pages in Bible. There is also a letter from Fany to Aunt 

Cas.  

 

 

Bible of John F. Angel 

 

Published in NY; American Bible Society, 1866 

 

Transcribed by Robert W. Anglea (r.anglea@worldnet.att.net) in 1998 

Notes: The Bible is in possession of Helen Angel Corder, 604 S. Vicksburg, Marion, IL 62959. 

Entries were transcribed from this Bible just as it read in the original entry. 

 

BIRTHS 

 

Leussey Angel was bornd Nov. the 26, 1819 

John F. Angel bornd May the 15th 1821 

Robert Angel was bornd March 15, 1822 

P. E. B. Angel was bornd April 2, 1826 

W. W. Angel was bornd July 23, 1827 

C. T. Angel was bornd Jan. 22, 1829 

Burtin Angel was bornd May 4, 1833 

Martin Angel was bornd Jan. 21, 1831 

M. L. Angel was bornd Nov. 19, 1835 

S. E. Angel bornd Aug. 27, 1838  

 

MARRIAGES 

 

W. H. Angel was married Sep 24, 1872 to Polly A. Grant 

Lewis C. Pulley & Lucy Angel was maried Novem. the 2, 1876 

Mary J. Angel was maried to L. H. Turner May the 3rd 1887  

 

[Note: This family migrated from Sumner County, Tennessee to Williamson County, Illinois in 

the late 1850s.] 

 

 

Bible of George Alfred Troutt  {16525} 

 

“George Troutt his Book 1850 

Angline Troutt born July 6th AD 1823 

James Buck Harmon Was Born December th 3 1866 

he Married March th 8 1886 

Buck Troutt is marid and some Prety Girl is my an 

Married on the 12th of July 1821 George Trout to Nancy Bell 
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On 18 May 1839 Alford Graves to Angeline Trout 

On the 1st day of January 1844 Jonathan Eskew to Margaret Trout 

On the 14th day of September 1850 James B. Rippy 

to Elizabeth Troutt 

Bird Troutt married 25 of January 1855 

Martin V. Troutt Married 29 April 1855 

Patten Troutt Married the 22 June 1856 Amanda Black 

she was born on the 

S????n Troutt was born on the of Nov 18 

J. Troutt married January the 12 1859 to Catherine Rippy 

 

George Troutt Married to Elizabeth Cline on the 

27 of September 1865 

Tallie Troutt Born on 22 day January AD 1868 

Buckhanon Troutt Born on 3d December 1869 

Minna Troutt was Born on the 10th Day of March 1872 

Magnealy Troutt was Born on 10 March 1872 

Elizabeth C. Cline was Born 12 March 1839 

Rolie Allis Summners Bornd on the 30 Day of August 1??9 

 

Births 

 

George Trout, born February the 21st 1799 

96 years 2 months 22 days death 

Nancy Bell, born on 9th of February A.D. 1804 

Angeline Trout, born July 6th A.D. 1823 

Margaret Trout, born September 7th A.D. 1825 

Franceway Trout, born June 3rd A.D. 1827 

Elizabeth Trout born June 8th A.D. 1829 

Bird Trout born, June 16th 1831. 

Patten Trout born January 11th A.D. 1833. 

Vesty Trout born November 27th 1834. 

Martin V. Trout, born, October 19th A.D. 1836 

J. Adeline Trout, born, September 27th A.D. 1838 

Jeremiah Trout, born, October 3rd A.D. 1840 

Lydia Trout born February 11th A.D. 1843 

Nancy Trout, born February 16th A.D. 1845 

George Trout, born December 5th A.D. 1847 

Nancy Margaret Rippy Born on the 11 Day A.D. 1854 

Nancy Elizabeth Troutt Born on the 9 of August 1857 

Buckhana Troutt was born December the 2d 1869 

Tally Troutt was born Jan the 18th 1868 

James W. Perry was born April the 14th 1857 

Tally D. Troutt was married to James W. Perry 

November 5th 1882 

Arther Troutt was Born 6 1887 

died Dec 28, 87 Age 8 months 3 weeks 8 days 

Toy Troutt was Born January the 6 1889 

George Troutt Jr was Born the 5th day of December 1847 



and was Married to Martha Perry on the 9th February 1874 

& Martha Perry his wife was born 13th August 1854 

Edda Troutt was Born on the 6th day of April 1875 

Died Dec 21st 1951 

Buck Harman Troutt was Borne 3 of 

Buk Harman Troutt was Born 3 December 1869 

 

Deaths 

 

Franceway Trout Departed this life on the 28th of July A.D. 1828 

Nancy Troutt the wife of George Troutt Departed this life 

June the 28 A.D. 1856 

Elizabeth Troutt the wife of George Troutt Departed this life 

April the 15 1865 

Angeline Graves the wife of Alfred Graves and daughter of George Troutt Sr. 

Departed this life 12 of Oct 1882 

(Next Page) Angeline Graves Wife of Alfred Graves Daughter George Troutt Sr. 

Died on the 12th of October 1882 

Ethelbert Charlton Died 1869 

 

George Troutt Married to Elizabeth C. Cline 

27 day of September 1865 

Elizabeth C. Cline was Born 12 of March 1839 

Tally Davis Troutt was Born 21 day of January 1868 

Buckhanon Troutt was Born 3d day of December 1867 

Magnealy Troutt was Born the 10 of March 1872 

John Morgan Cline was Born the 30 Day of October 1862 

Magnealy Troutt was Married to Frank Summers on the 

12 day of December 1886” 

 

 



Sumner Co., Deed Book 6 (1811-1814), p. 197   {5563} 

 

Date: 16 Sep 1812 

Grantor: James Blackmore 

Grantee: George Latsinger [#6/1] 

Amount: $397 

Description: 88 acres on east side of Rocky Creek, beginning on SW corner of William Hale, adj. 

James Mercer 

 

 

Sumner Co., Deed Book “1859-1869”, pp. 226-227 

 

Date: 11 Aug 1865 

Grantor: Rowland Horseley [#26/1] (of Sumner Co., TN) 

Grantee: John J. Hibbetts (of Sumner Co., TN) 

Amount: $5 

Description: 128 acres in District 2 

 

“State of Tennessee, Sumner County - Know all men by these present that I Rowland Horseley of 

the county & state aforesaid for and in consideration of the sum of five dollars to me paid by 

John J. Hibbetts of the same county and state and for the other considerations hereinafter 

mentioned, I have this day bargained & sold and do by these presents release and convey unto 

the said John J. Hibbetts, his heirs and assigns forever the following described tract or parcel 

of land situated lying & being in District No 2 of said county being the same whereas I now 

live, bounded on the North by the lands of David Padgett, on the East by the lands of W. C. 

Huffman, on the South by the lands of I. Proctor, on the West by the lands of D. Dickerson, 

containing by estimation about one hundred & twenty eight (128) acres, to have and to hold 

the same to the said John J. Hibbetts & his heirs forever, and I covenant to warrant and de-

fend the title to said land to said Hibbetts against the lawful claims of all persons whatever. I 

have also this day bargained & sold and hereby assign transfer & convey to the said Hibbetts 

the following personal property, one bay mare six years old, one yearling mule of bay color, 

one sucking filly mule, one sucking horse colt, six head of sheep, five head of cattle, one 

feather bed together with a bond executed by Rebecca Shaver & J. M. Shaver payable to my-

self for six hundred and ten dollars due twelve months after date 14th April 1860. This con-

veyance is made however for the following used & purposes & none other, that is to say whe-

reas I am indebted to D. P. Hart, commissioner fro the sale of negroes of the estate of John 

Shaver in the sum of fourteen hundred and forty dollars by note bearing date April 14th 1860, 

and due twelve months after date, it being for the purchase money of two slaves bought of 

said commissioner & executed with John J. Hibbetts and William Hall my securities, and be-

ing also indebted to W. Thompson in the sum of about seventy five dollars and transferred to 

a firm in Nashville, said note bearing date in 1860 or 1861, and upon which judgment was 

rendered by Thomas Boyers, Esquire, and stayed at my request by David Dickinson, and also 

in another note to B. W. Dickinson & Son in the sum of twenty five dollars & forty five cents 

of date also due 1860 or 1861, upon which Judgment was rendered by Esquire Badgett and 

stayed by said Dickinson and whereas I am desirous of to secure and save harmless my secur-

ities John J. Hibbetts & William Hall & David Dickinson. Now if I shall not pay off and dis-

charge the liabilities, here before set forth by the first of February 1860, then my trustee John 

J. Hibbetts shall upon giving forty days notice in three or more public places in the county 



aforesaid one of which at least shall be in the civil district where the land lies shall proceed to 

sell at public for cash, said land together with the personal property mentioned and shall in 

the meantime put in time for collection the note hereby as signed, and with the fund divided 

from said sales and collection of note described within, first pay off the debts upon which 

Hall and himself are securities or reimburse themselves if compelled already to pay the same 

and appropriate the balance if any to the payment of the liabilities upon which David Dicker-

son is my security, and having paid the expenses of executing this trust will pay over the bal-

ance to me. In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this 11th day of Au-

gust 1865 all interlinings made before signing. Rowland Horsely (Seal) and also a note paya-

ble to Samuel Barr due several years since for about fifty eight dollars upon which John J. 

Hibbetts is security.  

State of Tennessee, Sumner County - Personally appeared before me John L. Bugg, Clerk of the 

County Court of said county, Rowland Horsely the bargainor whom I am personally ac-

quainted and who acknowledged that he made the foregoing Deed of Trust for the purposes 

therein contained. Witness my hand at office this 11th day of August 1865. John L. Bugg, 

Clerk.  

Rec'd for registration August 11th 1865 at 2 o'clock PM  

Registered & examined this 14th August 1865. S. Hermans, Deputy Regr. for R. D. Moore, Regr. 

S. C.” 

 

 

 

Sumner Co., Tax Lists 

 

1787 
Shaver, Michael 

1 white poll 

1,268 acres 

 

1788 
Shaver, Micheal 

1,280 acres 

 

1789 
Shaver, Michael 

1 white poll 

1,040 acres 

 

1816 
Shaver, John [#2]   314 acres @ Rock Creek 

Shaver, Daniel [#5] 

 

1817 
Cline, ? 

? acres on M fork D C 

 

Cline, Martin 



1 white poll 

129 acres on M fork D C 

 

Cline, Michael 

1 white poll 

100 acres on M fork D C 

 

Litsenger, George        #6/1 

1 white poll 

88 acres on Rocky Creek 

1 black poll 

 

Shaver, John         #2 

1 white poll 

314 acres on Rocky Creek 

 

1819 
Angel, Andrew 

33 acres @ Bledsoe Creek 

Angel, Walter 

Clyne, Michael 

100 acres 

 

Clyne, John         #3/1 

100 acres on Long Creek 

 

Clyne, Martin 

129 acres on Long Creek 

 

Shaver, John         #2 

228 acres on Rock Creek 

 

1821 
Angel, Andrew 

33 1/3 acres @ Lick Creek 

Cline, John         #3/1 

1 white poll 

200 acres on E F Dr Cr 

 

Cline, Martin 

1 white poll 

229 acres on E F Dr Cr 

 

Shaver, John         #2 

1 white poll 

223 acres on Second Creek 

1 black poll 

 



1822 
Letsinger, George        #6/1 

111 acres on R Creek 

 

Shaver, John         #2 

223 acres on R Creek 

 

 



Sumner Co., Will Book 3 (1842-1870), pp. 448-454 (Will of Rebecca Shaver [#2/1])    

{5562} 

 

“I Rebecca Shaver of Lawrence County State of Arkansas, being of sound and disposing mind 

memory and understanding Do make publish and declare this to be my last will and testament 

hereby revoking and making null and void all former last wills and testaments and writings in 

the nature of last wills and testaments by me heretofore made.  My will is first that my funeral 

charges and just debts shall be paid by my Executors hereinafter named the residue of estate 

and property which shall not be required for the payment of my just debts funeral charges and 

expenses attending the execution of this my will and the administration of my estate I give 

devise and dispose of as follows to wit  I give and bequeath my slave Mariah and any 

offspring, or children of her that I may possess or own at the time of my decease to my sons 

John Westly Shaver and Joshua Milton Shaver to have and to hold the same to them and their 

heirs executors administrators and assigns to their use and behoof forever. 

I give to the heirs or legal representatives of my daughter Matilda Perry deceased the sum of Five 

dollars. 

I give and bequeath to the heirs or legal representatives of my daughter Mary B. Anglea deceased 

the sum of Five dollars.  

I give and bequeath to the heirs or legal representatives of my daughter Narcissa Scuggs deceased 

the sum of Five dollars. 

I give and bequeath to the heirs and legal representatives of my son James C. Shaver dec'd the 

sum of Five Dollars. 

I give and bequeath to the heirs and legal representatives of my daughter Elizabeth Horsley dec'd 

the sum of Five Dollars. 

I give and bequeath to the heirs and legal representatives of my son Wm. A. Shaver dec'd the sum 

of Five Dollars. 

I give and bequeath to the heirs or legal representatives of my daughter Susan Horsley the sum of 

Five Dollars. 

I give and bequeath to the heirs and legal representatives of my daughter Harriet C. Cardwell 

dec'd the sum of Five Dollars. 

I give and bequeath to my son Joseph T. Shaver the sum of Five Dollars. 

I give and bequeath to my son Joshua Milton Shaver one half of the rest and residue of my estate 

real and personal and mixed of which I shall be seised and possessed or to which I shall be 

entitled at the time of my decease to have and to hold the same to him and to his heirs execu-

tors administrators and assigns to his and their use and behoof forever. 

I give and bequeath all the rest and residue of my estate real personal and mixed of which I shall 

be seised and possessed or to which I shall be entitled at the time of my decease to my son 

John Westly Shaver and daughter Delia Ann Watson to be legally divided between them and 

to have and to hold the same to them to their heirs assigns executors and administrators to 

their use and behoof forever. 

And I do nominate and appoint my sons Joshua Milton Shaver and John Westly Shaver to be my 

executors of this my last will and testament. 

In testimony whereof I the said Rebecca Shaver have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed 

my seal this 10th day of January in the year of our Lord One thousand eight hundred and six-

ty two. 

                                                                                            Rebecca (her mark) Shaver 

Signed sealed and declared by the said Rebecca Shaver to be her last will and testament in pres-

ence of us who at her request and in her presence have subscribed our names as  



 

 

witnesses hereto in the presence of each other. 

B. H. Davidson 

J. G. Huddleston 

State of Arkansas   } 

County of Sharp      }  

We B. H. Davidson and H. G. Huddleston do solemnly swear that we each for ourselves do 

swear that we subscribed our names to the annexed instrument of writing at the request of the 

deceased that at the time of the execution thereof which was done in our presence she de-

clared it to be her last will and testament and requested us to witness the same that we signed 

our names to said will at her request and in the presence of the testator and of each other and 

at the time of making and publishing said will we verily believe the testator to have been of 

sound mind and disposing memory so help us God. 

B. H. Davidson 

J. G. Huddleston 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 23 day of October A. D. 1867.  Witness my hand as clerk 

of the Circuit Court and of office Clerk of the Probate Court in and for the County and State 

aforesaid the day and date above. 

A. Lowe Clerk 

By C. J. Wilson D. C. 

I John H. Snider Clerk of Lawrence County Court and ex. officio clerk of the court of Probate for 

said county do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the original will of Rebecca 

Shaver as her last will and testament etc. now on file in this office,  

 

In testimony of which I hereto set my hand and official seal at office on this 23 day of April 

1869. 

John H. Snider Clerk 

George Thomburgh D. C. 

State of Arkansas } 

County of Sharp    }  I Neil McLeod County Clerk and ex. officio Probate clerk for said county 

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a perfect true and complete copy of the orig-

inal copy of the will of Rebecca Shaver dec'd now on file in my office and that the same ap-

pears to have ben duly probated according to the laws of Arkansas. 

Witness Neil McLeod Clerk as aforesaid with his official seal affixed at office in E___ ___? 

December 3rd 1869 

Neil McLeod Clerk  

 

State of Arkansas  } 

County of Sharp     }  I Solomon Yeager County and Probate within and for Sharp County Ar-

kansas do hereby certify that Neil McLeod Esq whose certificate of record appears on the 

foregoing instrument is and was at the date of said certificate County Clerk and ex officio 

Clerk of the Court of Probate for said County that said certificate is in accordance with the 

laws of the State of Arkansas and that his official acts as Clerk aforesaid are entitled to full 

faith and credit. 

Given under my hand this 8 day of January A. D. 1870 

Solomon Yeager Judge” 

 



Sumner Co., Will of Michael Shaver 

 

Dated: 11 Feb 1789 

Recorded: 10 Jan 1792|1793 

 

“In the name of God Amen: I Michael Shaver of the County of Sumner and Stat of North Caroli-

na being of sound mind and memory and _ health and calling to mind my mortality I do make 

this my last will and testament viz as follows 

1st 

I assign my soul to a gracious God who gave it in hopes of a glorious resurrection through Christ 

by _ 

2nd 

I order all my lawful debts to be paid, and my body to be decently interned at the discretion of my 

Executor. 

3rdly 

I give and bequeath unto my wife Catherine all the goods and chattel already set off to her _ full 

of _ sight of dower in my estate. 

4thly 

I give and bequeath unto my brother John Shaver's [#] oldest son John [#2] all the residue of my 

estate both real and personal. 

5thly 

I constitute and appoint my trusty and good friends David Wilson and John Wilson of said Coun-

ty and State Executors of this my last will and testament in witness _ hand and seal, this ele-

venth day of February 1789. 

Michael Shaver 

His M Mark 

Signed and sealed in presence of 

James Rice 

William Wilson 

 

Recorded and examined Jany 10th 1792 (1793?)” 

 

 

Sumner Co., Scholastic Population 

 

A report of the number of children between the age of six and sixteen from the common school 

Commissioners. (Source: Loose Records Microfilm, Miscellaneous Category, Item 39, Sumner 

County Archives) 

 

1838 District 2 
Shaver, John [#2]  3 children 

Angel, Walter   5 children 

Angel, Mary B. [#22]  4 children 

   District 3 
Angel, Mrs.   3 children 

Angel, Jas.   4 children 

   District 17 



Cline, John [#3/1 ?]  3 children 

Cline, Michael [#31]  2 children 

Horseley, Rolling [#26/1] 1 child 

Alderson, Wm.  2 children 

 

1839 District 16 
Rippy, John   4 children 

Cling, John [#3/1 ?]  2 children 

Cline, William  [#34]  1 child 

 

 

Sumner Co., Court Records 

 

Dec 1808 
Jury: . . . Daniel Shaver [#5] 

 

 

 

History of Tennessee From the Earliest Time to The Present (Nashville, TN: Goods-

peed Publishing Co., 1887) 

 

Alfred E. Bell [#321/1]   {16524} 
“Alfred E. Bell, a well known farmer of the Ninth District, was born February 10, 1836, in 

Sumner County, the sixth of nine children of Patton and Jane (Gilbert) Bell. The father was 

born in Sumner County in 1808, of German descent. He was a farmer by occupation. His 

death occurred June 10, 1884. His grandparents came from Germany. His grandfather at-

tained the unusual age of one hundred and six years. Mrs. Bell was born February 18, 1804, 

near Petersburg, Va., and came to Sumner County with her parents about 1820, and married 

April 28, 1827. The subject of our sketch married, November 22, 1855, Emeline C. Cline 

[#321]. To this union seven children have been born: Mary Jane, Amanda (now Mrs. Rut-

ledge), Alfred P., Charley J. (deceased), Ellie Louisa (now Mrs. Garrison), Willie F., Jessie 

M. and Ada K. After marriage our subject purchased a farm of 150 acres near the Kentucky 

line. In 1865 he moved to the Third District, and farmed rented land for two years. He then 

came to present place of residence, and bought fifty acres, to which he has added until he 

now owns 300 acres of valuable land, well improved. At the outbreak of the war he enlisted 

and was elected captain, in which capacity he served through the campaign. He took part in 

the battle of Shiloh and many other severe contests. He was captured at Scottsville, Ky., and 

taken to Johnson's Island, in Lake Erie, September 25, 1863. He was retained there until June, 

1865. He is a life-long Democrat, and cast his first presidential vote for James Buchanan. He 

is a prosperous agriculturist and esteemed citizen” 

 

 

Angleas of Sumner County (from http://www.rootsweb.com/~tnsumner/angleasc.htm, 

2005) 

 

Submitted by Robert Anglea (r.anglea@worldnet.att.net) 

http://www.rootsweb.com/~tnsumner/angleasc.htm


For more information see A Band of Angleas: A History of the Anglea, Angel, Angle, etc Family, 

by Robert Anglea (Gregath Pub., 1991) 

 

Family legend says there were four brothers that migrated to Sumner County, Tennessee some 

time prior to 1820. This is also indicated by the 1820 Census of Sumner County, Tennessee, 

which lists, Walthell, John and Andrew Angel and another male family member about the 

same age (probably James) in the household of Walthell Angle. Sumner County Courthouse 

Records of this period have these four names recorded quite often with the surname spelled 

"Anglea", "Angel" and "Angle". Andrew, James, John and Walthol Anglea are listed in an 

1824 Tax List of Sumner County. There were other Anglea/Angel/Angle families in the sur-

rounding communities of Sumner.  

Davidson County, North Carolina (later Tennessee) records indicated that a Captain John Ingles, 

a Revolutionary War Veteran was granted 3840 acres of land in Davidson County on the wa-

ters of Bledsoe's Creek on April 4, 1785. This area later became Sumner County, Tennessee. 

On March 21, 1796, the year that Tennessee became a state, the Deed Books of Sumner 

County record a sale of 4480 acres of land on Bledsoe Creek by John Ingles, of Buncombe 

County, North Carolina to General James Winchester for $2000.  

Early records of Sumner County (ca. 1800) mentions children by the name of John Angel, an or-

phan 16 years of age or older, who chose Henry D. Parmer as his guardian. Also, a Patsy An-

gel orphan of John Angle, having attained the age of 14, chose Jess Hainey for her guardian. 

The 1840 Census of Sumner County listed a Hartwell Angel (Anglea), which research indi-

cates was a cousin of the four Anglea/Angel brothers.  

Information gleaned from Sumner County, Tennessee Courthouse records and Census records, 

indicate that Anglea/Angel families moved into the area just North of Cairo, Tennessee near 

Rocky Creek before 1820. Cairo was a "river port" community on the banks of the Cumber-

land River and the center of trade for Sumner and Wilson Counties in the early 1800s. A John 

Anglea purchased a land lot in the town of Cairo in the year 1820 and sold it in February of 

1827. Andrew Anglea/Angel purchased land near Rocky Creek from a Mr. Humphrey Bate in 

1822. There were also Anglea/Angle/Angel family surnames in early Census records (1810-

1850) of the East Tennessee counties of Carter, Grainger, Fentress, Overton and White. Some 

of these families contained familiar family names.  

According to the U.S. Census Records, the Anglea brothers (Walter/Walthell, Andrew, John and 

James) were born in Virginia. There are several records of Andrew Anglea found in Cumber-

land County, Virginia in the early 1800's. There is a voting record of Andrew's in Cumber-

land County, Virginia election of 1813. Andrew and his brothers probably migrated to Sumn-

er County, Tennessee with the Charlton family some time between 1815 and 1820. Samuel 

Charlton's Will was probated in Sumner County, Tennessee in 1819, listing Andrew and his 

wife, Fanny, as heirs.  

There is an Anglea community in Sumner County, Tennessee just South of the road between Oak 

Grove and Westmoreland, Tennessee. The 1948 Hammond New World Atlas lists a town in 

that area as Anglea, Tennessee. In later years the Atlas and Geological Maps lists the com-

munity as Angeltown, Tennessee. It is believed that the Anglea community was named in the 

late 1800's or early 1900's after a store owner by the name of Anglea.  

Families of the four (4) Anglea brothers are today, spread all over the United States. From the 

time of Andrew, John, Walter, and James Anglea/Angel their descendants have migrated to 

Georgia, Alabama, Florida, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Kentucky, Illinois, Oklahoma, 

Colorado, Texas, Oregon, Washington, Idaho, California and probably other states. Some of 

their descendants are still living in Sumner County, Tennessee and the immediate area around 

Sumner County.  



Little is known about the family of John Anglea/Angel (one of the four brothers). He married 

Polly (Mary) Shaver in Sumner County, Tennessee on December 13, 1819. As mentioned be-

fore, he was listed in the 1820 Census of Sumner County. The 1830 Census of Sumner lists a 

John Angle with the family count as; (Males: 2 - less than 5 years old, 1 - 5 to 10 yrs. old and 

1 - 30 to 40 yrs. old); (Females: 1 - less than 5 years old, 1- 5 to 10 yrs. Old and 1 - 20 to 30 

yrs old). John is buried in the Shaver Cemetery near Castalian Springs. His grave marker 

gives the dates: Nov. 14, 1798 - Aug. 18, 1837, Age 37 yrs.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Weakley Co., Marriages   {5583} 

 

31 Jan 1850 Steed, Noah G. 

Burke, Emiline O.      #611 

by Wilson Wood, J. P. 

filed in Book 2 (1846-1854) 

 

15 Dec 1869 Burk, William J.      #616 

Cloar, N. G. 

 

25 Dec 1870 Sawyers, Danil 

Burk, H. J.       #615 

 

12 Jan 1871 Temple, J. F. 

Burk, Cordelia A.      #618 

 

 

Weakley Co., Court Minutes (1853-1857) 

 

p. 299 (dated ca. Dec 1854)   {9066} 
Lewis Burk [#61/1] died intestate. Sol Love appointed administrator. 

 

p. 483 (dated ca. Jul 1856)   {9067} 
Lewis Burk [#61/1], dec. Insolvent estate. Assets distributed to creditors. 

 

 

Weakley Co., Record of Occupant Entry (1827-1833) 

 

No. 609 - William Given 
200 acres, Range 1, Section 6 beginning at the Meridian 258 poles south from SW corner of 640-

acre entry No. 1057 (in name of Hill & Eldridge), runs south 162 poles and east . . . 

Transferred from Wm. Given to Ransom Mobley. 

Transferred from Mobley to Lewis Burk [#61/1], 16 Jan 1838. 

 

 

Weakley Co., Tax Lists 

 

1843 Civil District 10 
Buck, Lewis [#61/1]   25 acres 

 

1844 Civil District 10 
Buck, Lewis [#61/1]   25 acres 

 

1845 Civil District 10 



Burk, Lewis [#61/1]   25 acres 

 

1846 Civil District 10 
Burk, Lewis [#61/1]   25 acres 

 

1847 Civil District 2 
Burk, Lewis [#61/1] 

 

1848 Civil District 2 
Burk, Lewis [#61/1]   200 acres 

 

1849 Civil District 2 
Burk, Lewis [#61/1]   200 acres 

 

1850 Civil District 2 
Steed, N. G. [#611/1] 

   Civil District 13 
Burk, Lewis [#61/1] 

 

 

 



Wilson Co., Marriages   {5546} 

 

16 Jun 1849 Daulton, Tyrie 

Shavers, Susan E.      #27/1 

by I. H. Dennis, J. P. 

 

 

Wilson Co., Guardian Settlements (1851-1856), p. 233   {5547} 

 

Calvin W. Jackson, guardian of Charles P. [#273], John Thomas [#274], Benjamin F. [#275] and 

Jordan L. Shavers [#276], the minor heirs of William Shavers [#27].  Recorded 27 Dec 1853. 

 

 

Wilson Co., Deed Book H, pp. 181 & 185   {5544} 

 

p. 181 
Date: 17 Feb 1820 

Grantor: Joseph L. Wilson 

Grantee: George Letsinger [#6/1] 

Description: a tract of land on Cedar Creek, it being a lot of land drawn by Wilson as a part of his 

legacy of his father's estate 

 

p. 185 
Date: 17 Feb 1820 

Grantor: Martha Wilson 

Grantee: George Letsinger [#6/1] 

Description: a tract of land on Cedar Creek, it being a lot of land drawn by Sina Organ, daughter 

of said Martha Wilson, as a part of his legacy of his father's estate 

 

 

Wilson Co., Deed Book H, p. 257 

 

Date: 10 Aug 1820 

Grantor: George Letsinger [#6/1]  

Grantee: Joseph Johnson 

Description: 14 acres on Cedar Creek 

 

 

Wilson Co., Deed Book I, p. 103   {5545} 

 

Date: 17 Sep 1821 

Grantor: George Letsinger [#6/1]  

Grantee: William Steele 

Description: 78 acres on Cedar Lick Creek, it being two lots of land drawn by Joseph L. Wilson 

and Martha Wilson and Sina Organ. Said Joseph L. Wilson is son of Joseph Wilson 



 

[Note: No other Letsinger or Shaver is found in index to Wilson Co., TN deed books C-M (1793-

1829).]  MBA 

 

 

Wilson Co., Deed Book O, p. 453 

 

Date: 23 Aug 1830 

Grantor: Robert C. Jennings 

Grantee: Lewis Burk [#61/1] 

Witness: Arnold Burk 

 

 

Wilson Co., Deed Book Q, p. 236 

 

Date: 16 Aug 1831 

Grantor: Lewis Burke [#61/1] 

Grantee: Drury Hall (of Rutherford Co.) 

Description: 67.5 acres on Fall Creek 

Witnesses: George Burke & James Callis 

 

 

Wilson Co., Deed Book T, p. 369 

 

Date: ca. Oct 1841 

Grantor: George H. Bullard 

Grantee: William H. Shaver [#27] 

Description: 100 acres in 10th District whereon John Irby formerly lived 

 

 


